! QUADRANT
ENGINEERING PLASTIC PRODUCTS

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLE S INTRNDED
TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD (%)

Date of issue: 25 August 2015 (%)

Quadrant EPP Belgium N.V.
Industriepark Noord

Robert Tavernierlaan 2
B-8700 Tielt

The issuer of this declaration and manufacturer of the produ
the products:

“Acetron ® MD Food Grade” [POM-C]

Semi-finished products: round rods  and plate’" )
Finished parts machined from these semi-finisiad ™

S by Quadrant EPP

1935/2004
ul '_tion (EU) No 10/2011 as
a';athﬂ (EU) 2015/174,

e comply with the requirements of the Regulg

Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 2
for materials and articles intende

~“good manufacturing practice
ntact with food.

[ "CIfiC ‘migration does not exceed the legal limits
‘ )ed as specmed below

N L testing conditions
\% ethanol (v/v) and 3 % acetic acid (w/v) and

eg table oil ?

ific migration tests run in

acetic'acid (10 days, 40 °C),

% ethanol (10 days, 40 °C) and

Vegetable oil (1h at 121 °C) °

-Visible\"fnigration tests run according to the analyt ical method described in
the Appendix of European Resolution AP (89)1, "Ont  he use of colorants in
plastic materials coming into contact with food", d ated September 13, 1989,
under III.1.

& Overall migration tests in vegetable oil under stendardised testing conditions OM5 being repldmetksts in
isooctane (2 h, 60 °C) and 95 % ethanol (4 h, §0ri@ccordance with Directive 82/711/EEC as velgletail is
technically not feasible with the used methodsraflyses.

b Specific migration tests in vegetable oil (1 Ha1 °C) being replaced by tests in isooctane @DHC) and 95 %
ethanol (4 h, 60 °C) in accordance with DirectiZ¢/a1/EEC as vegetable oil is technically not feleswith the used
methods of analyses.

Quadrant Engineering Plastic Products global leader in engineering plastics for machining

www.quadrantplastics.com

- Date of issue: 25 August 2015

All rights reserved.

Copyright 0 2015 The Quadrant group of companies.

®



QUADRANT

ENGINEERING PLASTIC PRODUCTS

» Ratio of food contact surface area to volume (S/V) used to establish the complian
products:

Tested in Ratio of food contact sur
volume (S/V) used toq€S
compliance of the produ
3 % acetic acid (10 days, 40 °C; OM2) SIV=2
10 % ethanol (10 days, 40 °C; OM2) SIV=3

vegetable oil (1h at 121 °C; OM5) SIV=6

The following substances, subject to restrictions under Regulatio
are used in the products:

Chemical name of the substances
Trioxane (CAS No 000110-88-3) SML
Formaldehyde (CAS No 000050-00-0) SML(T)

1.3-Dioxolane (CAS No 000646-06-0)
Triethyleneglycol bis[3-(3-tertbutyl-4-hydroxy-5-

methylphenyl) propionate] (CAS No 036443-68-2)
2,4,6-triamino-1,3,5-triazine (CAS No 000108-78- 1)
Proprietary substances ( ) .

No substances, identified as dual use ‘g
are used in the products. y

intended food contact applicati@
make it suitable for the inte
_ R _fgr possnble influence of the plastic material on the
composition and/or org_ oIe ro o ‘si"f)fthe contacting foodstuff, etc..

on materials les nded to come into contact with food and repealing Directives
80/590/EEC an IREC ™ Article 16.

(2) This decl A ears after its date of issue or in case of regulatory or compositional
/ chang |ts re- evaluatlon

(3) i available dimensions, please contact your Quadrant EPP sales office.

(4)\‘ \rﬁstrlcuons under Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as amended are used in the

request the identity of these substances can be disclosed to third parties (e.g. test
der the terms of a Non-Disclosure Agreement.

ishe products is (are) taken away.

» It rédmains the responsibility of the customer putting the plastic articles manufactured from the
products into the intended use that in accordance with good manufacturing practice, finished food
contact articles are thoroughly cleansed prior to their first use in contact with food.

» This declaration of compliance is only valid for products that are carrying the Quadrant “for food
contact label” (sticker), the relevant Quadrant “trade name label” (sticker) and the label (sticker)
carrying the unique ‘production order number’ that allows traceability. For finished parts these
stickers can be on the product itself or on their packing.

> It is the responsibility of the buyer to assure the traceability of the material during any further
downstream use up to and including the finish machined part as well as the equipment in which it is
assembled.

Quadrant Engineering Plastic Products global leader in engineering plastics for machining

www.quadrantplastics.com

- Date of issue: 25 August 2015

All rights reserved.

Copyright 0 2015 The Quadrant group of companies.

®



! QUADRANT
ENGINEERING PLASTIC PRODUCTS

> Other language versions of this declaration of compliance can be downloaded from th&Quadrant
website www.quadrantplastics.com/eu-en.

- Date of issue: 25 August 2015

Acetron 1s ar

| specmcatlons presented on our website shall provide promotional and general
§§r|ng Plastic Products (the "Products”) manufactured and offered by Quadrant

All rights reserved.

uadrant‘) and shall serve as a preliminary guide. All data and descriptions relating to
1 nature only. Neither this document nor any data and specifications presented on our
aNgr be |mplféd to’ create any Iegal or contractual obligation.

e carrled out with respect to any Product, Quadrant does not possess expertise in evaluating the
aterlals ‘or Products for use in specific applications or products manufactured or offered by the
ctively:-The choice of the most suitable plastics material depends on available chemical resistance

conditions (right chemical, concentration, temperature and contact time, as well as other conditions) is required to
assess its final suitability for the given application. It thus remains the customer's sole responsibility to test and
assess the suitability and compatibility of Quadrant's Products for its intended applications, processes and uses, and
to choose those Products which according to its assessment meet the requirements applicable to the specific use of
the finished product. The customer undertakes all liability in respect of the application, processing or use of the
aforementioned information or product, or any consequence thereof, and shall verify its quality and other properties.

Copyright 0 2015 The Quadrant group of companies.

Quadrant Engineering Plastic Products global leader in engineering plastics for machining

www.quadrantplastics.com




